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ELEMENTARY 
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COURTYARD 
OUTDOOR 
LEARNING SPACE

OUTDOOR 
LEARNING WALL

THE OCCUPIED PORTION OF THE EXISTING SCHOOL BUILDING SHALL ALWAYS 
COMPLY WITH THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN A 
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

ALL SCHOOL AREAS TO BE DISTURBED DURING RENOVATION OR DEMOLITION HAVE 
BEEN OR WILL BE TESTED FOR LEAD AND ASBESTOS.

GENERAL SAFETY AND SECURITY STANDARDS FOR CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS: 

(A) ALL CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS SHALL BE STORED IN A SAFE AND 
SECURE MANNER.

(B) FENCES AROUND CONSTRUCTION SUPPLIES OR DEBRIS SHALL BE 
MAINTAINED.

(C) GATES SHALL ALWAYS BE LOCKED UNLESS A WORKER IS IN ATTENDANCE 
TO PREVENT UNAUTHORIZED ENTRY.

(D) DURING EXTERIOR RENOVATION WORK, OVERHEAD PROTECTION SHALL 
BE PROVIDED FOR ANY SIDEWALKS OR AREAS IMMEDIATELY BENEATH 
THE WORK SITE OR SUCH AREAS SHALL BE FENCED OFF AND PROVIDED 
WITH WARNING SIGNS TO PREVENT ENTRY.

(E) WORKERS SHALL BE REQUIRED TO WEAR PHOTO-IDENTIFICATION 
BADGES AT ALL TIMES FOR IDENTIFICATION AND SECURITY PURPOSES 
WHILE WORKING AT OCCUPIED SITES.

SEPARATION OF CONSTRUCTION AREAS FROM OCCUPIED SPACES:

CONSTRUCTION AREAS WHICH ARE UNDER THE CONTROL OF A CONTRACTOR AND 
THEREFORE NOT OCCUPIED BY DISTRICT STAFF OR STUDENTS SHALL BE 
SEPARATED FROM OCCUPIED AREAS. PROVISIONS SHALL BE MADE TO PREVENT THE 
PASSAGE OF DUST AND CONTAMINANTS INTO OCCUPIED PARTS OF THE BUILDING. 
PERIODIC INSPECTION AND REPAIRS OF THE CONTAINMENT BARRIERS MUST BE 
MADE TO PREVENT EXPOSURE TO DUST OR CONTAMINANTS. GYPSUM BOARD MUST 
BE USED IN EXIT WAYS OR OTHER AREAS THAT REQUIRE FIRE RATED SEPARATION. 
HEAVY DUTY PLASTIC SHEETING MAY BE USED ONLY FOR A VAPOR, FINE DUST OR 
AIR INFILTRATION BARRIER, AND SHALL NOT BE USED TO SEPARATE OCCUPIED 
SPACES FROM CONSTRUCTION AREAS. 

(A) LARGE AMOUNTS OF DEBRIS MUST BE REMOVED BY USING ENCLOSED 
CHUTES OR A SIMILAR SEALED SYSTEM. THERE SHALL BE NO MOVEMENT 
OF DEBRIS THROUGH HALLS OF OCCUPIED SPACES OF THE BUILDING. NO 
MATERIAL SHALL BE DROPPED OR THROWN OUTSIDE THE WALLS OF THE 
BUILDING.

(B) ALL OCCUPIED PARTS OF THE BUILDING AFFECTED BY RENOVATION 
ACTIVITY SHALL BE CLEANED AT THE CLOSE OF EACH WORKDAY. 
SCHOOL BUILDINGS OCCUPIED DURING A CONSTRUCTION 
PROJECT SHALL MAINTAIN REQUIRED HEALTH, SAFETY AND 
EDUCATIONAL CAPABILITIES AT ALL TIMES THAT CLASSES ARE IN 
SESSION.

A PLAN DETAILING HOW EXITING REQUIRED BY THE APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE WILL 
BE MAINTAINED.

A PLAN DETAILING HOW ADEQUATE VENTILATION WILL BE MAINTAINED DURING 
CONSTRUCTION. 

CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE OPERATIONS SHALL NOT PRODUCE NOISE IN 
EXCESS OF 60 DBA IN OCCUPIED SPACES OR SHALL BE SCHEDULED FOR TIMES 
WHEN THE BUILDING OR AFFECTED BUILDING SPACES ARE NOT OCCUPIED OR 
ACOUSTICAL ABATEMENT MEASURES SHALL BE TAKEN. 

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONTROL OF CHEMICAL FUMES, 
GASES, AND OTHER CONTAMINATES PRODUCED BY WELDING, GASOLINE OR DIESEL 
ENGINES, ROOFING, PAVING, PAINTING, ETC. TO ENSURE THEY DO NOT ENTER 
OCCUPIED PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING OR AIR INTAKES. 

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO ENSURE THAT ACTIVITIES AND 
MATERIALS WHICH RESULT IN "OFF-GASSING" OF VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS 
SUCH AS GLUES, PAINTS, FURNITURE, CARPETING, WALL COVERING, DRAPERY, ETC. 
ARE SCHEDULED, CURED OR VENTILATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS 
RECOMMENDATIONS BEFORE A SPACE CAN BE OCCUPIED.

LARGE AND SMALL ASBESTOS ABATEMENT PROJECTS AS DEFINED BY 12NYCRR56 
SHALL NOT BE PERFORMED WHILE THE BUILDING IS OCCUPIED". NOTE, IT IS OUR 
INTERPRETATION THAT THE TERM "BUILDING", AS REFERENCED IN THIS SECTION, 
MEANS A WING OR MAJOR SECTION OF A BUILDING THAT CAN BE COMPLETELY 
ISOLATED FROM THE REST OF THE BUILDING WITH SEALED NON COMBUSTIBLE 
CONSTRUCTION. THE ISOLATED PORTION OF THE BUILDING MUST CONTAIN EXITS 
THAT DO NOT PASS THROUGH THE OCCUPIED PORTION AND VENTILATION SYSTEMS 
MUST BE PHYSICALLY SEPARATED AND SEALED AT THE ISOLATION BARRIER.
EXTERIOR WORK SUCH AS ROOFING, FLASHING, SIDING, OR SOFFIT WORK MAY BE 
PERFORMED ON OCCUPIED BUILDINGS PROVIDED PROPER VARIANCES ARE IN PLACE 
AS REQUIRED, AND COMPLETE ISOLATION OF VENTILATION SYSTEMS AND AT 
WINDOWS IS PROVIDED. CARE MUST BE TAKEN TO SCHEDULE WORK SO THAT 
CLASSES ARE NOT DISRUPTED BY NOISE OR VISUAL DISTRACTION.

SURFACES THAT WILL BE DISTURBED BY RECONSTRUCTION MUST HAVE A 
DETERMINATION MADE AS TO THE PRESENCE OF LEAD. PROJECTS WHICH DISTURB 
SURFACES THAT CONTAIN LEAD SHALL HAVE IN THE SPECIFICATIONS A PLAN 
PREPARED BY A CERTIFIED LEAD RISK ASSESSOR OR SUPERVISOR WHICH DETAILS 
PROVISIONS FOR OCCUPANT PROTECTION, WORKSITE PREPARATION, WORK 
METHODS, CLEANING AND CLEARANCE TESTING WHICH ARE IN GENERAL 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE HUD GUIDELINES. 
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TRANSPORTATION 
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EGRESS CAPACITY CALCULATIONS:

SPACE AREA OCC 
LOAD

REQUIRED

# EXITS MAX TRAV
DISTANCE**

PROVIDED

# EXITS

CLASSROOM 
101

825 SF 41 2 200' 2

PER BC NYS

MAX TRAV
DISTANCE**

49'

EGRESS 
OTHER

8.4"

(42 * 0.2")

EGRESS 
OTHER

68"

**  TRAVEL DISTANCE/COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL DISTANCE

CLASSROOM 
102

830 SF 42 2 200' 2 49'8.4"

(42 * 0.2")

68"

USE & OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION NYS BC 302.1

CONSTRUCTION TYPE NYS BC 602.5

SPRINKLERED:  NO (MODULAR) (MODULAR) (MODULAR)
PERMITTED EXISTING PROPOSED

HEIGHT 40' - 0" 26' - 0" NO CHANGE
STORIES 1 1 NO CHANGE
FLOOR AREA PER STORY 9,500 SF 1,985 SF NO CHANGE

SF TOTAL NO CHANGE

ASSEMBLY FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING LOCATION

FIRE PARTITION 1-HOUR VESTIBULE (UNSPRINKLERED)

SEE DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION OF FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED CONSTRUCTION IN AREAS OF WORK 
PROVIDED: PORTABLE FIRE EXSTINGUISHERS, FIRE ALARM AND DETECTION SYSTEMS.

EXIT TRAVEL DISTANCE NYS BC TABLE 1016.1
200' MAX NON-SPRINKLERED

SED MANUAL OF PLANNING STANDARDS 150' MAX TO EXTERIOR DOOR
120' MAX TO STAIR ENCLOSURE
50' MAX TO EXIT FROM ALL ROOMS 1500 SF
& UNDER

OCCUPANCY LOADS: NYS BC  TABLE  1004.1.2
CLASSROOMS 20 NET SF/PERSON

EXIT WIDTH NYS BC 1005.3
STAIR WIDTH .3 "/OCCUPANT
OTHER EGRESS COMPONENTS .2"/OCCUPANT

STRUCTURAL FRAME: 0-HOUR
BEARING WALLS
     EXTERIOR 0-HOUR
     INTERIOR 0-HOUR
NON BEARING WALLS & PARTITIONS:
     EXTERIOR X < 5' 1-HOUR

5' < X < 10' 1-HOUR
10' < X < 30' 0-HOUR
X > 30' 0-HOUR

     INTERIOR 0-HOUR
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION 0-HOUR
ROOF CONSTRUCTION 0-HOUR

CODE COMPLIANCE SUMMARY

OCCUPANCY EDUCATIONAL GROUP E

TRANSPORTATION BUILDING VB

BUILDING HEIGHT & AREA         NYS BC TABLES 504.3 / 504.4 / 506.2

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING VB CONSTRUCTION:  NYS BC TABLES 601 / 602

FIRE RESISTANCE-RATED CONSTRUCTION 

IBC TABLES  508.2 / 708.1 / 708.3 / 1020.1

MEANS OF EGRESS NYS BC CHAPTER 10

PLUMBING FIXTURE COUNT NYS BC CHAPTER 29

ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE
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MODULAR CLASSROOM BLDG. CODE COMPLIANCE

MEANS OF EGRESS 
ILLUMINATION

EXIT SIGNS YES YES

YES YES

PANIC HARDWARE YES YES

ACCESSIBLE 
MEANS OF EGRESS

YES YES

TYPE
REQ. FIXTURES PROVIDED 

FOR MEN
MEN

TOILET

LAVATORY

WOMEN

PROVIDED 
FOR WOMEN

PROVIDED 
UNISEX

URINAL

WATER FOUNTAIN

1

- -

1 1

1 REQUIRED, 2 PROVIDED

- - 2

-

2--

- -

DOOR CAPACITY CALCULATIONS (GENERAL)
AT 36" WIDE SINGLE DOORS, 34" CLEAR EGRESS WIDTH SHALL BE PROVIDED

34" / 0.2" PER OCCUPANT = 170 OCCUPANT CAPACITY

AT 72" WIDE DOUBLE DOORS, 68" CLEAR EGRESS WIDTH SHALL BE PROVIDED
68" / 0.2" PER OCCUPANT = 340 OCCUPANT CAPACITY

DOOR CAPACITY CALCULATIONS (OVERALL)

AREA OF WORK: 1,985 SF

REQUIRED: 84 OCCUPANTS X 0.2" PER OCCUPANT = 16.8"

PROVIDED: 102"

1

COUNTY:  PUTNAM
CLIMATE ZONE:  5A

OPAQUE THERMAL ENVELOPE REQUIREMENTS TABLE C402.1.4

ROOF:  ATTIC AND OTHER R-38 N/A
ROOF:  INSULATION ENTIRELY ABOVE DECK R-30 N/A
WALLS - ABOVE GRADE: METAL FRAMED R-13 + R-7.5ci N/A
WALLS - BELOW GRADE: MASS R-7.5ci N/A
FLOORS:  MASS R-10ci N/A
SLAB ON GRADE FLOORS R-15 FOR 24" N/A
OPAQUE DOORS: SWINGING U-0.61 -----

VERTICAL FENESTRATION TABLE C402.4

FIXED FENESTRATION U-0.38 -----
OPERABLE FENETRATION U-0.45 -----
ENTRANCE DOORS U-0.77 -----
SHGC (0.2 < PF< 0.5) SEW    U-0.48 -----

N          U-0.58
SHGC (PF > 0.5) SEWN  U-0.64

REQ'D PROVIDED

MODULAR BUILDING OCCUPANCY TABLE

Level
ROOM
NAME ROOM # AREA

OCCUPANCY
USE

CODE
FACTOR

OCCUPANT
LOAD

EDUCATION

GROUND
LEVEL

CLASSROOM 101 825 SF EDUCATION 20 41

GROUND
LEVEL

CLASSROOM 102 831 SF EDUCATION 20 42

EDUCATION: 2 1655 SF 83

No. Date Issue

1 03/11/2022 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

2 06/24/2022 ISSUE FOR BID



MECHANICS
OFFICE

UP
 TO LOFT

KITCHENETTEVENDING

DRIVERS
LOUNGE

TRANSPORTATION
OFFICE

CLOS

STOR

A-05

A-06

A-07

A-10

A-11

GARAGE

2,175 S.F.

BAY 2BAY 1
W/ LIFT

A-01

TOILET RM

TOILET RM

ELEC
ROOM

MECH. RM

105 S.F.

A-03

A-04

A-08

A-09

 & WASHING EQUIP.

EXTERIOR
WASH BAY

STORAGE

A-02

ASSUMED 1 HR FIRE PARTITION

MEANS OF EGRESS PATHWAY

FIRE EXTINGUISHER FE

SYMBOL LEGEND

0
0

EGRESS LOAD
MAX CAPACITY

EXIT SIGN DIRECTION AS 
INDICATED

1935 BUILDING1962 ADDITION

1956 ADDITION

2008 ADDITION

MODULAR 
CLASSROOM BLDG.

TRANSPORTATION 
FACILITY BLDG.

USE & OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION NYS BC 302.1

CONSTRUCTION TYPE NYS BC 602.5

SPRINKLERED:  NO (TRANSP.) (TRANSP.) (TRANSP.)
PERMITTED EXISTING PROPOSED

HEIGHT 40' - 0" 24' - 0" NO CHANGE
STORIES 3 1 NO CHANGE
FLOOR AREA PER STORY 17,500 SF GROUND FL    4,547 SF NO CHANGE

MEZZANINE     952 SF NO CHANGE
SF TOTAL NO CHANGE

ASSEMBLY FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING LOCATION

FIRE PARTITION 1-HOUR N/A

SEE DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION OF FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED CONSTRUCTION IN AREAS OF WORK 
PROVIDED: PORTABLE FIRE EXSTINGUISHERS, FIRE ALARM AND DETECTION SYSTEMS.

EXIT TRAVEL DISTANCE NYS BC TABLE 1016.1
200' MAX NON-SPRINKLERED

SED MANUAL OF PLANNING STANDARDS 150' MAX TO EXTERIOR DOOR
120' MAX TO STAIR ENCLOSURE
50' MAX TO EXIT FROM ALL ROOMS 1500 SF
& UNDER

OCCUPANCY LOADS: NYS BC  TABLE  1004.1.2
STORAGE 300 NET SF/PERSON

EXIT WIDTH NYS BC 1005.3
STAIR WIDTH .3 "/OCCUPANT
OTHER EGRESS COMPONENTS .2"/OCCUPANT

STRUCTURAL FRAME: 0-HOUR
BEARING WALLS
     EXTERIOR 0-HOUR
     INTERIOR 0-HOUR
NON BEARING WALLS & PARTITIONS:
     EXTERIOR X < 5' 2-HOUR

5' < X < 10' 1-HOUR
10' < X < 30' 0-HOUR
X > 30' 0-HOUR

     INTERIOR 0-HOUR
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION 0-HOUR
ROOF CONSTRUCTION 0-HOUR

CODE COMPLIANCE SUMMARY

OCCUPANCY STORAGE GROUP S1

TRANSPORTATION BUILDING IIB

BUILDING HEIGHT & AREA         NYS BC TABLES 504.3 / 504.4 / 506.2

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING VB CONSTRUCTION:  NYS BC TABLES 601 / 602

FIRE RESISTANCE-RATED CONSTRUCTION 

IBC TABLES  508.2 / 708.1 / 708.3 / 1020.1

MEANS OF EGRESS NYS BC CHAPTER 10

PLUMBING FIXTURE COUNT NYS BC CHAPTER 29

ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE

2,315 SF

GARAGE

(OPEN TO
BELOW)

?

950 SF

STORAGE
A-01

MOST REMOTE POINT 

1
1
0
' 
T

O
 E

X
IT

3

170

V
IA

 G
R

O
U

N
D

 F
L
O

O
R

AREA OF NO 
WORK

86' TO EXIT

5
9
' 
T

O
 E

X
IT

2

170

1

170

EGRESS CAPACITY CALCULATIONS:

SPACE AREA OCC 
LOAD

REQUIRED

# EXITS MAX TRAV
DISTANCE**

PROVIDED

# EXITS

STORAGE 
A-01

952 SF 3 2 200' 2

PER BC NYS

MAX TRAV
DISTANCE**

86'

EGRESS 
OTHER

.6"
(3 * 0.2")

EGRESS 
OTHER

68"

Job No.

Sheet Title

Professional Seal

NOTE:  ALL IDEAS, DESIGNS, ARRANGEMENTS AND PLANS INDICATED OR 

REPRESENTED BY THIS DRAWING ARE OWNED BY AND ARE THE PROPERTY OF 

KAEYER, GARMENT, & DAVIDSON ARCHITECTS, PC (KG&D), AND WERE CREATED 

FOR USE ON THIS PROJECT. NONE OF SUCH IDEAS, DESIGNS, ARRANGEMENTS 

OR PLANS SHALL BE USED BY OR DISCLOSED TO ANY PURPOSE WHATSOEVER 

WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF (KG&D).

WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THIS DRAWING SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER 

SCALED DIMENSIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL ACTUAL DIMENSIONS 

AND CONDITIONS ON THE JOB AND THE ARCHITECT MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY 

VARIATIONS FROM DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHOWN. SHOP DETAILS MUST 

BE SUBMITTED TO THIS OFFICE FOR APPROVAL BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH 

FABRICATION.  

ALTERATIONS BY ANY PERSON, IN ANY WAY, OF ANY ITEM CONTAINED ON THIS 

DOCUMENT, UNLESS ACTING UNDER THE DIRECTION OF THE LICENCED 

ARCHITECT WHOSE PROFESSIONAL SEAL IS AFFIXED HERETO, IS A VIOLATION 

OF TITLE VII, SECT. 69.5 (b) OF NEW YORK STATE LAW.
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Key Plan

TRANSPORT. FAC.

OUTDOOR 

LEARN.

ELEMENTARY SCHOOL  48-05-03-04-0-001-013

E.S. MODULAR   48-05-03-04-0-007-002

HIGH SCHOOL   48-05-03-04-0-010-006

TRANSPORT FACILITY   48-05-03-04-5-012-003

As indicated

CC-2

TRANSPORTATION
BLDG CODE

COMPLIANCE
INFORMATION

171 OSCAWANA LAKE ROAD,
PUTNAM VALLEY, NY 10579

2021 COVID RELATED
CAPITAL PROJECTS

2021 COVID
RELATED CAPITAL

PROJECTS

2021-1067

Author Checker

CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS

MARCH 11 2022

TRANSPORTATION BUILDING OCCUPANCY TABLE

Level
ROOM
NAME ROOM # AREA

OCCUPANCY
USE

CODE
FACTOR

OCCUPANT
LOAD

STORAGE

MEZZANINE STORAGE A-01 952 SF STORAGE 300 3

STORAGE: 1 952 SF 3

MEANS OF EGRESS 
ILLUMINATION

EXIT SIGNS YES YES

YES YES

PANIC HARDWARE YES YES

ACCESSIBLE 
MEANS OF EGRESS

YES YES

TYPE
REQ. FIXTURES PROVIDED 

FOR MEN
MEN

TOILET

LAVATORY

WOMEN

PROVIDED 
FOR WOMEN

PROVIDED 
UNISEX

URINAL

WATER FOUNTAIN

1

- -

1 1

1 REQUIRED, 2 PROVIDED

- - 2

-

2--

- -

DOOR CAPACITY CALCULATIONS (GENERAL)
AT 36" WIDE SINGLE DOORS, 34" CLEAR EGRESS WIDTH SHALL BE PROVIDED

34" / 0.2" PER OCCUPANT = 170 OCCUPANT CAPACITY

AT 72" WIDE DOUBLE DOORS, 68" CLEAR EGRESS WIDTH SHALL BE PROVIDED
68" / 0.2" PER OCCUPANT = 340 OCCUPANT CAPACITY

DOOR CAPACITY CALCULATIONS (OVERALL)

AREA OF WORK: 952 SF

REQUIRED: 3 OCCUPANTS X 0.2" PER OCCUPANT = .6"

PROVIDED: 68"

1

COUNTY:  PUTNAM
CLIMATE ZONE:  5A

OPAQUE THERMAL ENVELOPE REQUIREMENTS TABLE C402.1.4

ROOF:  ATTIC AND OTHER R-38 N/A
ROOF:  INSULATION ENTIRELY ABOVE DECK R-30 N/A
WALLS - ABOVE GRADE: METAL FRAMED R-13 + R-7.5ci N/A
WALLS - BELOW GRADE: MASS R-7.5ci N/A
FLOORS:  MASS R-10ci N/A
SLAB ON GRADE FLOORS R-15 FOR 24" N/A
OPAQUE DOORS: SWINGING U-0.61 -----

VERTICAL FENESTRATION TABLE C402.4

FIXED FENESTRATION U-0.38 -----
OPERABLE FENETRATION U-0.45 -----
ENTRANCE DOORS U-0.77 -----
SHGC (0.2 < PF< 0.5) SEW    U-0.48 -----

N          U-0.58
SHGC (PF > 0.5) SEWN  U-0.64

REQ'D PROVIDED

3/16" = 1'-0"
1

MEZZANINE

3/16" = 1'-0"
2

TRANSP. GROUND

No. Date Issue

1 03/11/2022 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

2 06/24/2022 ISSUE FOR BID



830 SF

CLASSROOM

102

825 SF

CLASSROOM

101

95 SF

VEST.

100

30 SF

TOILET

101a

30 SF

TOILET

102a

100

102

101

101c

102b

101b

WB
(N.I.C.)

A201

5

A201

7

A201

8

A201

6

EXISTING 
PATHWAY

W2

W2

WB
(N.I.C.)

W2

W3

W3

9
' 
- 

3
"

9
' 
- 

3
"

VIF

W2

FE

FE

A201

9

W2

W1

W2

4' - 6"

FE

PROVIDE NEW
CONCRETE PAD, TYP

PROVIDE NEW
CONCRETE PAD, TYP

4

A201

4A

A201

NEW VCT FLOOR

NEW VCT FLOOR

PAINT WALLS, TYP

PAINT WALLS, TYP

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

NEW PARTITION

AREA OF NO MAJOR 
ARCHITECTURAL WORK. 
SPECIFIC WORK MAY BE 
SHOWN ELSEWHERE 
INCLUDING WORK THAT 
MAY REQUIRE ACCESS, 
PATCHING & 
RESTORATION.

NEW DOOR, DOOR NUMBER
101

KEY NOTES

EXISTING WALL TO BE 
DEMOLISHED

#

WHITEBOARDWB

DRINKING FOUNTAINDF

FIRE EXTINGUISHER FE

CLASSROOM

CLASSROOM

VEST.

TOILET

TOILET

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

1
1

1

1

11

1

1

44

22

22

2

2

22

5

5

EXIST UV TO 
REMAIN

EXIST UV TO 
REMAIN

6

6

6

6

6

A.F.F.
2' x 2' ACT

9' - 0"

A.F.F.
2' x 2' ACT

9' - 0"

A.F.F.
2' x 2' ACT

9' - 0"

A.F.F.
2' x 2' ACT

9' - 0"

A.F.F.
2' x 2' ACT

9' - 0"

CLASSROOM

101

CLASSROOM

102

VEST.

100

EX EX EX

EX

EX

EXEX

EX

EXEX

EX

EX

EX EX

EX

EX

EXEX

EX

EXEX

EX

EX

TOILET

101a

TOILET

102a

ROOF LINE ABOVE

EX

EX

EXISTING LIGHT
FIXTURES TO 
REMAIN

EL -3' - 0"EL 0' - 0

GROUND LEVEL
100

PAINT EXIST 
WD TRIM, TYP

PAINT EXIST 
SIDING, TYP

PAINT EXIST WD  
TRIM, TYP

EXIST ROOF TO 
REMAIN

W1

EL -3' - 0"EL 0' - 0

GROUND LEVEL

PAINT EXIST 
WD TRIM, TYP

EXIST ROOF TO 
REMAIN

PAINT EXIST WD 
WINDOW TRIM,  TYP

W2

EL -3' - 0"EL 0' - 0

GROUND LEVEL

PAINT EXIST WD 
TRIM, TYP

PAINT EXIST 
SIDING, TYP

W2 W2W2

EXIST ROOF TO 
REMAIN

PAINT EXIST WD 
WINDOW TRIM,  TYP

W2 W2

EL -3' - 0"EL 0' - 0

GROUND LEVEL
101b102b

PAINT EXIST 
SIDING

W3 W3

EXIST ROOF TO 
REMAIN

PAINT EXIST 
WD TRIM, TYP

PAINT EXIST WD 
TRIM,  TYP

GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES:

1. DEMOLITION IS NOT NECESSARYILY LIMITED TO WHAT IS 
SHOWN ON DRAWINGS. THE INTENT IS TO INDICATE THE 
GENERAL SCOPE OF DEMOLITION REQUIRED TO 
COMPLETE THE WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
CONTRACT DRAWINGS. PRIOR TO ANY DEMOLITION 
CONTRACTORS ARE REQUIRED TO VISIT SITE AND 
FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS 
AND NOTE ANY DISCREPENCIES IN WRITING TO 
ARCHITECT.

2. COORDINATE ALL DEMOLITION w/ M.E.P. REMOVALS.  
NOTE: ALL WIRING, DEVICES & M.E.P. SYSTEMS NOT 
BEING REMOVED AS PART OF THE WORK, WHICH RUN 
THROUGH THE WORK AREA, SHALL BE TESTED, LABELED 
& PROTECTED FROM DISTURBANCE SO THEY REMAIN 
OPERATIONAL THROUGHOUT THE PROJECT.

3. BEFORE STARTING DEMOLITION OPERATIONS 
CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW ABATEMENT 
SPECIFICATIONS & DRAWINGS WHICH IDENTIFIED 
AREAS & MATERIALS THAT ARE ASBESTOS CONTAINING 
MATERIALS & LEAD PAINT. CONTRACTOR SHALL 
FOLLOW PROCEDURES AS SET FORTH IN ABATEMENT 
SPECIFICATIONS AND BALANCE OF SPECIFICATIONS. 
ALL ABATEMENT WORK SHALL BE PART GENERAL 
TRADES CONTRACTORS BASE BID.

4. AT ANY SPACE BEING RENOVATED CONTRACTOR 
SHALL REMOVE EQUIPMENT AND MISCELLANEOUS 
ITEMS SUCH AS PLAQUES, SIGNAGE, DISPLAY BOARDS, 
TACK BOARDS, INTERCOMS, SPEAKERS, AND THE LIKE, 
AND TURN OVER TO THE OWNER.

5. RETURN ALL EXISTING AV EQUIPMENT ( I.E. 
PROJECTORS, SCREENS, MONITORS, AND SPEAKERS) TO 
OWNER. 

6. DEMOLITION OF DOOR ASSEMBLIES TYPICALLY SHALL 
INCLUDE DEMO OF DOOR(S), FRAME SIDELITES (IF 
PRESENT), TRANSOMS (IF PRESENT), DOOR SADDLE, 
HARDWARE, AND RELATED ACCESSORIES. PATCH 
WALL, FLOOR, & HEAD. PREP FOR NEW DOOR 
ASSEMBLY ( IF APPLICABLE)

7. DEMOLITION OF WINDOW ASSEMBLIES TYPICALLY 
SHALL INCLUDE DEMO OF WINDOW(S), FRAME, 
GLAZING, FLASHING, SILL TRIM/SURROUND/RETURN, 
HARDWARE, AND RELATED ACCESSORIES. PATCH 
ADJACENT AREAS. PREP FOR NEW WINDOW ASSEMBLY 
(IF APPLICABLE). 

8. WHEN DEMOLISHING FLOORS CONTRACTORS SHALL 
REMOVE FINISH FLOORING & SCRAPE SLAB/SUB-FLOORING
CLEAN. SUB-FLOOR SHALL BE LEVELED 
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF NEW SCHEDULED FINISH 
FLOOR. ANY DAMAGE TO ADJ. FLOORS SHALL BE 
PATCHED

9. AFTER DEMOLITION OPERATIONS, WHEN FINISH 
PATCHING IF SPECIFIC FINISH/MATERIAL IS NOT 
CALLED OUT, CONTRACTOR SHALL MATCH EXISTING 
ADJACENT MATERIALS

1
 1

/2
"

4
"

4
"

4" 4"

8"

8
"

4" THK REINFORCED CONCRETE SLAB W/ 
(6"x6" (14x14)WWF AT MID DEPTH OF SLAB

4" SUBBASE (NYSDOT ITEM 304.05)

COMPACTED SUBGRADE

CEILING LEGEND

GWB CEILING / SOFFIT

2'X2' ACT CEILING SYSTEM

EXISTING 2' x 4' LAY IN FIXTUREEX

EXIT SIGN

I

B

101a

4
' 
- 

6
"

WALL BASE, TYP.
SEE FINISH SCHEDULE

FRP PANELS W/ 
MATCHING TRIM AT ALL 

EXPOSED EDGES & 
CORNERS, TYP

PAINT, TYP.

4
' 
- 

6
"

FRP PANELS W/ 
MATCHING TRIM AT ALL 

EXPOSED EDGES & 
CORNERS, TYP

A

D

E

G

B

H

PAINT, TYP.

WALL BASE, TYP. 
SEE FINISH SCHEDULE

4
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6
"
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"

3
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"

6
"

2
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0
"
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3
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B F C A

D
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3
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"

2
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"

4' - 0"
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E

ADA WALL- HUNG TOILET

LAVATORY

REAR TOILET GRAB BAR

SIDE TOILET GRAB BAR

SIDE TOILET VERTICAL GRAB BAR

*WALL MIRROR W/ FRAME

**SURFACE MOUNTED TOWEL DISPENSER

**TOILET PAPER ROLL DISPENSER

**LIQUID SOAP DISPENSER

WALL-HUNG BI-LEVEL DRINKING FOUNTAIN

A  

B 

C

D

E

H

I

J

8"
NOTES:
*ALL MIRRORS SHALL USE TEMPERED GLASS
**ACCESSORIES G, H, & I ARE SUPPLIED BY OWNER, INSTALLED BY GC.

F

G

J

2
' -

 3
"

209

6"

4
"

3
/4

"

RADIUS EDGE, TYP

ACCENT COLOR 
BORDER, 
RAISED FONT & 
BRAILLE

TYPICAL ROOM IDENTIFICATION 

GENERAL NOTE:
ROOM NUMBERS ON SIGNAGE TBD
SIGNAGE MOUNTING TO COMPLY WITH 2010 ADA 
STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN SECTION 703.4 
UNO -  SEE ARCHITECT FOR FINAL LOCATIONS

LOCATED AT ROOMS 101 &102

A201

13

12

11

10

30 SF

TOILET

102a

30 SF

TOILET

101a

A201 10
102a

101a

101c

DF

DF

13

12

11

SIM 
OPP

PROVIDE NEW
CERTIFIED
LEAD-FREE
PLUMBING FIXTURES

4" 4"

8"

4" 4"

8"

8
" 

M
IN

4" THK REINFORCED CONCRETE SLAB W/  
BROOM FINISH, W/ (6"x6" (14x14)WWF AT MID 
DEPTH OF SLAB

4" SUBBASE (NYSDOT ITEM 304.05)

COMPACTED SUBGRADE

2% SLOPE AWAY 
FROM BUILDING

EXISTING BUILDING

1/4"

1/4" NEOPRENE FILLER

1/8" = 1'-0"
2

CLASSROOM FLOOR PLAN
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1/8" = 1'-0"
1

CLASSROOM DEMO PLAN
1/8" = 1'-0"

3
CLASSROOM CEILING PLAN

1/8" = 1'-0"
6

EAST FACADE ELEVATION

1/8" = 1'-0"
8

WEST FACADE ELEVATION

1/8" = 1'-0"
5

NORTH FACADE ELEVATION

1/8" = 1'-0"
7

SOUTH FACADE ELEVATION
(LOOKING NORTH)

(LOOKING SOUTH)(LOOKING WEST)

(LOOKING EAST)

DEMO KEYNOTES

1
REMOVE EXIST DOOR AND ALL ASSOCIATED FRAMES & HARDWARE,
COORD. W/ NEW CONSTRUCTION.

2

REMOVE EXISTING FINISH FLOOR IN ITS ENTIRETY DOWN TO SLAB,
INCLUDING ALL WALL BASES. CLEAN AND FLASH PATCH SLAB AS
REQUIRED TO RECEIVE NEW FLOOR FINISH. REMOVE ALL EXISTING
FINISH CEILINGS & GRIDS IN THEIR ENTIRETY. REMOVE & PROTECT
ALL EXISTING LIGHTING & CEILING MOUNTED EQUIPMENT, &
REINSTALL IN NEW CONSTRUCTION.

3

REMOVE EXISTING WINDOWS IN THEIR ENTIRETY,  INCLUDING
SHADES, TRIM, AND SILLS. PROTECT EXISTING SHADES & TRIM FOR
REINSTALLATION IN NEW CONSTRUCTION. PATCH & MATCH TO
ADJACENT SURFACES - PREP OPENING FOR NEW WINDOW SYSTEM -
COORD. INFILL W/ NEW CONSTRUCTION.

4
REMOVE & DISPOSE OF EXISTING WATER FOUNTAINS & ASSOCIATED
ACCESSORIES AS REQUIRED.

5 REMOVE & DISPOSE OF EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURES.

6
REMOVE EXISTING EXIT SIGNS & FIRE ALARMS, KEEP SAFE, &
REINSTALL IN NEW CONSTRUCTION.

3/4" = 1'-0"
4

CONCRETE PAD DETAIL

1/4" = 1'-0"
10

TOILET RM ELEVATION
1/4" = 1'-0"

11
TOILET RM ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"
12

TOILET RM ELEVATION
1/4" = 1'-0"

13
TOILET RM ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"

TOILET ROOM ACCESSORIES SCHEDULE

6" = 1'-0"
14

SIGNAGE TYPES MAIN

1/4" = 1'-0"
9

TOILET ROOM ENLARGED PLANS

GENERAL NOTE:

TOILET ROOMS ARE PRE-EXISTING NON- ADA 
COMPLIANT. THIS PROJECT SCOPE DOES NOT 
INCLUDE RECONFIGURATION OF SPACE TO 
MEET ADA REQUIREMENTS.

3/4" = 1'-0"
4A

CONCRETE PAD DETAIL

No. Date Issue

1 03/11/2022 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

2 06/24/2022 ISSUE FOR BID

NOTE TO BIDDERS:  

SCOPE OF WORK ON THIS 

SHEET IS LIMITED TO THAT 

REQUIRED FOR 

REPLACEMENT OF 

WINDOWS & DOORS ONLY.

ALL OTHER WORK, N.I.C.



G.C. SHALL VERIFY SIZE OF 
REPLACEMENT DOORS & FRAMES IN 
THE EXISTING BUILDING
BEFORE ORDERING.

2.

3. SEE SPEC. SECTION 08 71 00 FOR DOOR 
HARDWARE SETS, HARDWARE NOTES, 
COMPONENTS & OTHER INFORMATION.

GENERAL NOTES

GLAZING IN FIRE RATED DOORS SHALL 
BE FIRELITE PLUS TO MEET THE FIRE 
RATING SCHEDULED, UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE.

1.

4. INTERIOR DOOR PAIRS SHALL HAVE AN 
HOLLOW METAL KEYED REMOVABLE 
MULLION WITH RIM CYLINDER EXIT 
DEVICE w/KEYED CYLINDER DOGGING. 
EXCEPTION IS CROSS-CORRIDOR DOOR 
PAIRS & DOORS INTO STAIRS.

5. FACE OF ADJACENT WALL TO EDGE OF 
DOOR FRAME IS 4" (TYPICAL) U.N.O. SEE 
DETAIL 4A ON A911

AL ALUMINUM
CL CLASSROOM
CS CORRIDOR, SMOKE, & FIRE DOORS (RATED)
EA EXTERIOR, ALUMINUM
FF FACTORY FINISH
FG1 FLUSH GLASS
FLNG FLUSH LONG  NARROW GLASS

FNG FLUSH NARROW GLASS
HM HOLLOW METAL 
MBL MARBLE
OF OUTSIDE FACE
PTD PAINTED

SA SECURE ACCESS
SE SECURE (STORAGE/JANITOR/MECH./ETC.)
SS STAINLESS STEEL
ST STAIN & SEAL
SW STAIRWAY DOOR

TM TOLIET, MULTIUSER
TS TOLIET, SINGLE USER
WD WOOD
WS1 WIDE STILE

DOOR FINISH SCHEDULE ABBREV.

CHART OF DOOR RATINGS & UL LABEL

UL LABEL RATING RATING MAX GLASS AREA

B 1 1/2 HR 90 MIN 100 SQ INCHES PER LEAF
C 3/4 HR 45 MIN 1296 SQ INCHES PER LEAF
S SMOKE SMOKE

NOTE:
GLAZING AND GLASS SIZES FOR INTERIOR DOORS AND WINDOWS ARE TO 
COMPLY WITH NFPA 80 OR ASTM E119 - TYP.

6"

**

2' - 0" 6"

6
"

**
*

2
' 
- 

1
1

"
3

' 
- 

7
"

FG1

FLUSH GLASS 1 (FG1)

***  DIMENSION INCREASES
AT DOORS > 7'-0" H
AT DOORS > 3'-0" W

GLAZING TYPES

SG

2"
VARIES 2"

1 (SINGLE DOOR)

2
"

FLUSH (F)

3
' 
- 

2
"

7
' 
- 

0
"

F

7
' 
- 

0
"

S

GL-1 CLEAR TEMPERED 1" INSULATING GLASS UNIT 
w/ SOLARBAN 70XL LOW-E COATING  - PER SPEC.

SG SAFETY GLAZING PER IBC SECTION 2406

4A
DOOR  JAMB AT GYP BD WALL
SCALE 3"= 1'-0"

E
Q

E
Q

4"

SEE PLANS FOR WALL 
TYPE & FIRE RATING 
WHERE REQUIRED

1
/2

"
V

A
R

IE
S

1
/2

"

FOR DOOR SIZE  SEE 
PLANS & DOOR 
SCHEDULE

LINE OF ABUTTING WALL 
@ HINGE SIDE

DOOR PER SCHEDULE

METAL STUD  JAMB 
ANCHOR PER MFG SPECS

DOUBLE STEEL STUDS @ 
JAMBS - TYP

HOLLOW METAL FRAME -
GROUT SOLID @ SOUND 
WALLS - TYP

NOTE:
ASSEMBLE AS PER 
UNDERWRITERS 
LABORATORY, FIRE 
RESISTANCE RATING 
REQUIREMENTS.  WHERE 
RATED WALLS ARE 
INDICTED.

PARTN TYPE AS 
SCHEDULED

HOLLOW METAL DOOR 
FRAME

SHIM AS REQ.

POSITION OF GASKET AS 
SCHED

LINE OF JAMB OR 
VERTICAL MULLION 
BEYOND

HM FRAME STOP

DOOR AS 
SCHEDULED

D
O

O
R

 H
T

4B
HM DOOR  HEAD AT GYP BD WALL
SCALE 3"= 1'-0"

2
"

1/2" VARIES 1/2"

3A
TYPICAL EXTERIOR SADDLE
SCALE 3"= 1'-0"

ALUMINUM 
SADDLE

EXTERIORINTERIOR

TO MATCH JAMB

FULL WIDTH

M
A

X
1

/2
"

SADDLE NOTES:

1.   COORDINATE DOOR UNDERCUT WITH SADDLE & OTHER UNDERCUTTING REQ.  SEE DOOR SCHEDULE & 
SADDLE DETAILS ON THIS SHEET.

2.   SADDLES ARE TO BE FULL WIDTH OF DOOR FRAME

3.   SADDLES MAY BE OMITTED WHERE MATERIALS OF SIMILAR THICKNESS MEET WITH THE WRITTEN 
APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT.  DOOR UNDERCUTS MUST BE COORDINATED.

1'
-6

" 
U

O
N

ALIGN DEVICES 
VERTICALLY WHERE 
SHOWN STACKED IN PLAN 
VIEW

LIFE SAFETY DEVICES-
CENTER ABOVE ELEC 
DEVICES, SIGNS, OR FEC 
BELOW

WALL MTD SIGNAGE, 
WHERE SCHED

LIGHT SWITCHES, 
THERMOSTAT

TELECOM, OCCUPANCY 
SENSOR, FIRE ALARM

CARD READER, DOOR 
CONTROL DEVICES

DOOR IN OPEN 
POSITION

VOICE/DATA/POWER 
DEVICES, UON

FIN FLR AS SCHED

PLAN VIEW

ELEV VIEW

R

T

F

1'-6"

SPECIALTY WALL FINISH 
WHERE SCHEDULED

6"

1'-6"

3'
-2

" 
 U

O
N

3'
-6

"

4'
-0

"5'
-0

"

6'
-8

" 
T

O
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T
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 O
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 S
T

R
O

B
E

 L
E

N
S

DOOR LATCH, PANIC 
DEVICE

3
' 
- 

9
" 

V
IF

3' - 0" VIF

GL-1

GL-1

NOTE: VIF DIMS, INTENT IS TO MATCH 
EXIST WINDOW SIZES. PROVIDE INSECT 
SCREENS, TYP.

5' - 10" VIF

3
' 
- 

9
" 

V
IF

GL-1

GL-1GL-1

GL-1

3
' 
- 

9
" 

V
IF

8' - 9" VIF

GL-1GL-1GL-1

GL-1 GL-1 GL-1

EXTERIOR INTERIOR

EXISTING 
EXTERIOR WALL 

PTD GWB RETURN 
AT HEAD & JAMB

NEW PRE-FINISHED 
ALUMINUM SINGLE 

HUNG WINDOW 
SYSTEM W/ INSECT 

SCREEN, TYP 

PATCH & PAINT 
EXIST DRYWALL

PAINT EXIST TRIM 

NEW PTD WD SILL

V
IF

R
O

U
G

H
 O

P
E

N
IN

G

EXISTING WOOD 
SIDING 

ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE
ACOUSTIC WOOD CEILING SYSTEM
CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
CARPET
EXISTING
FACTORY FINISH
GLASS
GYPSUM WALLBOARD
LUXURY VINYL TILE
PAINTED
PATCH VINYL COMPOSITE TILE
RUBBER BASE
VINYL COMPOSITE TILE

ACT
AWD
CMU
CPT
EXIST
FF
GL
GWB
LVT
PTD
P-VCT
RB
VCT
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MODULAR CLASSROOM BUILDING DOOR SCHEDULE

Room # Room WI HT TYPE

Door

Mat

Door

Fin

Frame

Mat

Frame

Fin Fire Label Saddle

HDWR

SET Comments

100 VEST. 3' - 0" 7' - 0" FG1 HM PTD AL PTD 3A EA

101 VEST. 3' - 0" 7' - 0" FG1 WD FF HM PTD 45 MIN CL

101a TOILET 3' - 0" 7' - 0" F WD FF HM PTD TS

101b CLASSROOM 3' - 0" 7' - 0" FG1 HM PTD AL PTD 3A EA

101c CLASSROOM 3' - 0" 7' - 0" FG1 WD FF HM PTD CL

102 VEST. 3' - 0" 7' - 0" FG1 WD FF HM PTD 45 MIN CL

102a TOILET 3' - 0" 7' - 0" F WD FF HM PTD TS

102b CLASSROOM 3' - 0" 7' - 0" FG1 HM PTD AL PTD 3A EA

A-01 STORAGE 3' - 0" 7' - 0" S SECURITY WIRE PARTITION DOOR

A-02 STORAGE 3' - 0" 7' - 0" S SECURITY WIRE PARTITION DOOR

1/2" = 1'-0"
3

DOOR / FRAME TYPES

3/8" = 1'-0"
1

DEVICE ALIGNMENT

1/2" = 1'-0"
W1

W1

1/2" = 1'-0"
W2

W2

1/2" = 1'-0"
W3

W3

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
2

WINDOW HEAD & SILL DETAIL

Finish Schedule

ROOM # ROOM NAME

FLOOR NORTH WALL EAST WALL SOUTH WALL WEST WALL

FIN BASE MAT FIN MAT FIN MAT FIN MAT FIN

CEILING

MAT FIN HT
GARAGE (OPEN TO
BELOW)

100 VEST. VCT RB EXIST PTD EXIST PTD EXIST PTD EXIST PTD ACT FF 9'-0"

101 CLASSROOM VCT RB EXIST PTD EXIST PTD EXIST PTD EXIST PTD ACT FF 9'-0"

101a TOILET VCT RB EXIST FRP 4'-6" H / PTD EXIST FRP 4'-6" H / PTD EXIST FRP 4'-6" H / PTD EXIST FRP 4'-6" H / PTD GWB EPO 9'-0"

102 CLASSROOM VCT RB EXIST PTD EXIST PTD EXIST PTD EXIST PTD ACT FF 9'-0"

102a TOILET VCT RB EXIST FRP 4'-6" H / PTD EXIST FRP 4'-6" H / PTD EXIST FRP 4'-6" H / PTD EXIST FRP 4'-6" H / PTD GWB EPO 9'-0"

A-01 STORAGE

No. Date Issue

1 03/11/2022 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

2 06/24/2022 ISSUE FOR BID



EXISTING
DRAIN

EXISTING PLANTER

OUTDOOR LEARNING

EXISTING PLANTER EXISTING PLANTER EXISTING PLANTER EXISTING PLANTER

PAVERS

CRUSHED
STONE

PROPOSED MULCHED
PLANTING GARDEN

OPTIONAL
SHADE
STRUCTURE

RELOCATE
EXISTING
GREENHOUSE

EXISTING
CONCRETE
PAD

EXISTING
CONCRETE
PAD

RESTORE
EXISTING
DISTURBED
LAWN

RESTORE EXISTING DISTURBED LAWN

DN.

DN.DN.

UP

STAIR

1

CLASSROOM

26

815 sf

CLASSROOM

25

900 sf

CLASSROOM

4

680 sf

CLASSROOM

37

840 sf

VESTIBULE STORAGE

136 sf

JAN CLOSET
CORRIDOR

B

OFFICE VESTIBULE

STAIR. 2

CORRIDOR

G

TOILET

15A

TOILET

JAN CLOS

104 sf

TELE /DATA

TELE. / DATA

CLASSROOM

2

700 sf

EDUCATION

2A
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NEW STORAGE

SPECIAL

CLOSCLOS

CLOS

C
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R
R
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O

R

D

CORRIDOR

B

JAN CLOSET

W

CLASSROOM

EXISTING 
FENCE

EXISTING TREES 
TO REMAIN

A203

3

6'
 - 

0"
   

TY
P

1:12

Ramp

DN1:12 SLOPE MAX, TYP

FURNITURE, N.I.C.

UNILOCK TOWN HALL PERVIOUS PAVERS

CRUSHED STONE PATH

MULCHED PLANTING 
GARDEN

2

A203

2
3

' -
 1

1
"

1
3

' 
- 

2
"

R 10' - 2"

2
' 
- 

0
" 

 M
IN

+/- 4' - 8"

19' - 10"

R 9' - 6"

R 10' - 2" 2' - 0"

13' - 10"

4' - 0"

4

A203

4
' 
- 

4
"

2
3

' -
 1

1
"

+/- 32' - 0"

EXISTING LAWN
TO REMAIN,
SLOPE TO DRAIN

EXISTING TREE
TO REMAIN

EXISTING
DRAIN

MULCHED PLANTING 
GARDEN

EXISTING CONCRETE
PADCL

1/4" CRUSHED STONE, 
COMPACTED

NYS DOT 304.03

COMPACTED 
SUBGRADE

6
"

ALUMINUM  
LANDSCAPING 

EDGING

EXISTING 
GRASS & 
TOPSOIL

GEOTEXTILE 
FABRIC

UNILOCK TOWN HALL
PERVIOUS PAVERS

NYS DOT 304.03

COMPACTED 
SUBGRADE

ALUMINUM  
LANDSCAPING 
EDGING

GEOTEXTILE 
FABRIC

JOINTING SAND

1" COURSE
SAND BASE

1/4" CRUSHED STONE, 
COMPACTED

NYS DOT 304.03

COMPACTED 
SUBGRADE

ALUMINUM  
LANDSCAPING 
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MULCH
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GARAGE

MECHANICS
OFFICE

2,175 S.F.

TOILET RM

 & WASHING EQUIP.

EXTERIOR
WASH BAY

KITCHENETTE

VENDING

110 S.F.

BAY 2

TOILET RM

DRIVERS LOUNGE

240 S.F.

TRANSPORTATION
OFFICE

STORAGE

BAY 1

W/ LIFT

ELEC
ROOM

CLOS

MECH. RM

105 S.F.

OIL
STORAGE

A-05

A-01

A-02

A-03

A-04

A-08

A-09

A-07

A-10

A-11

EXIST METAL RAILING 
W/ SCREEN 4'-0" H

EXIST GALVANIZED 
STEEL LADDER 
(GOING DOWN TO 
MAIN  LEVEL)

EXIST METAL PAN STAIR 
& RAILING SYSTEM

EXIST CHIMNEY FLUE

EXIST MECH EQUIP.

DN

GARAGE
(OPEN TO
BELOW)

939 SF

STORAGE

A-01

ROOF LINE ABOVE

A204

7
9

A204

8

SECURITY WIRE 
PARTITION

SECURITY WIRE 
PARTITION W/ DOOR

A204

10

5
' 
- 

0
".

CENTER DOOR ON 
EXIST. LADDER

EXIST MECH EQUIP.

A-01
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7".

2 1/2"
+/- 7' - 0" VIF
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SECURITY WIRE 
PARTITION SYS. W/ 

3'-0" W x 7'-0" H DOOR

SECURITY WIRE 
PARTITION SYS. 

T
O

 U
N

D
E

R
S

ID
E

 O
F

 D
E

C
K

+
/-

 1
4

' 
- 

0
" 

V
IF

+
/-

 2
' 
- 

0
" 

V
IF

5
' 
- 

0
"

5
' 
- 

0
"

MEZZANINE 

4
A204

6
A204

5
A204

2 1/2"

5' - 0"

2 1/2"

5' - 0"

2 1/2"

4' - 0"

2 1/2"

4' - 0"

2 1/2"

4' - 0"

2 1/2"

4' - 7 1/2".

2 1/2"

3' - 0"

2 1/2"

4' - 0"

2 1/2"

3' - 0"

2 1/2"

4' - 10 1/2"

1"

T
O

 U
N

D
E

R
S

ID
E

 O
F

 S
T

E
E

L
 

+
/-

 1
1

' 
- 

4
" 

V
IF

SECURITY WIRE 
PARTITION SYS. W/ 
3'-0" W x 7'-0" H DOOR

7
' 
- 

0
"

STAIR LANDING 
BEYOND

+/- 4' -7 1/2".

T
O

 U
N

D
E

R
S

ID
E

 O
F

 D
E

C
K

+
/-

 1
4

' 
- 

0
" 

V
IF

EXIST MECH 
EQUIP, TO 
REMAIN

EXIST LIGHT 
PENDANTS TO 
REMAIN

MEZZANINE 

FIRST FLOOR

+/- 5' - 0"
+/- 1' - 6"

5' - 0"

2 1/2"

6
A204

5
A204

4
A204

5
' 
- 

0
"

5
' 
- 

0
"

+
/-

 4
' 
- 

2
".

 V
IF

AREA OF NO 
WORK

OPENINGS AS NEEDED 
AROUND EXISTING 
STRUCTURE

+
/-

 1
2

' 
- 

0
" 

V
IF

STAIR LANDING 
BEYOND

10' - 4" +/- 5' - 6" VIF

2 1/2" EQ
2 1/2"

EQ 2 1/2"

MEZZANINE 

6
A204

5
A204

4' - 10 1/2"

2 1/2"

5' - 0"

2 1/2"

5' - 0"

2 1/2"

+
/-

 1
0

' 
- 

9
" 

V
IF

5
' 
- 

0
"

+
/-

 5
' 
- 

9
" 

V
IF

MEZZANINE 

6
A204

5
A204

AREA OF NO 
WORK

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN
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EXISTING WALL TO BE 
DEMOLISHED
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STRUCTURE WITH 5/16" ANCHOR 
BOLTS. 

4" x 2" 1/4" ANGLE CLIPS

FLOOR SHOE W/ (2) 5/16" STUD ANCHORS FOR CONCRETE 
FLOORS NO. 14 SCREWS FOR WOOD FLOORS

1 1/4" x 1/2" CHANNEL W/ 1 1/4" x 1/8" 
BAND ON THREE SIDES
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1 1/2" DIAMOND # 10 WIRE MESH
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